



**2020/2076(INI)**

10.6.2020

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 121**

**Draft opinion**

**Adam Bielan**

(PE652.383v01-00)

A New Industrial Strategy for Europe  
(2020/2076(INI))



## Amendment 1

Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský

### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph -1 (new)

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***-1. Underlines that the COVID-19 pandemic has altered the fundamentals of the European economy, both in terms of public finances and the private sector's capacity to provide employment opportunities and invest resources in assets or innovations; it has also caused delays both in manufacturing and in obligatory adaptations stemming from legislation; moreover, it has shown the EU dependence in certain strategic value chains;***

Or. en

## Amendment 2

Rasmus Andresen

### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 1

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the ***change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;***

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the ***additional challenges to the - now more than ever- pressing need to steer our economies and industries towards a more resilient and sustainable path aligned with EU environmental and climate objectives; recalls that the European Parliament declared in its resolution from 12 May 2020<sup>1a</sup> that all recovery measures must be financed on top of existing and upcoming EU policies and must not affect our long-term priorities and strategic objectives;***

---

***1<sup>a</sup> European Parliament RESOLUTION  
on the new multiannual financial  
framework, own resources and the  
recovery plan (2020/2631(RSP));  
[https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/doc  
ument/TA-9-2020-0124\\_EN.pdf](https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0124_EN.pdf)***

Or. en

### **Amendment 3**

**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ivars Ijabs, Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Jordi Cañas**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Paragraph 1**

###### *Draft opinion*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth *and* to strengthen *all* economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

###### *Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals *at European and global level* and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth, to strengthen *the* economies *of the Member States*, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses, *and to consider mechanisms that will ensure the resilience and strategic autonomy of the European industries as well as the proper functioning of the Single Market*;

Or. en

### **Amendment 4**

**Arba Kokalari**

#### **Draft opinion**

##### **Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. ***Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;***

*Amendment*

1. ***Calls on the Commission to review whether the Industrial Strategy needs to be adapted in light of the COVID-19 crisis and its severe implications for the European economy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth ***and to strengthen all economies, both*** north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to ***sustainable and inclusive growth tackling inequalities between urban and rural areas, between well-paid jobs and working-poor jobs, between*** north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new *mission* of the *Von Der Leyen* Commission: *to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;*

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new *missions* of the Commission: *namely that digital and environmental transitions should be at the very core of all Unions strategies until 2050; in this context calls on the Commission to define a comprehensive industrial strategy which also guarantees the Union's strategic autonomy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 7**

**Maria Grapini, Tsvetelina Penkova, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies *by completing the value chains in the manufacturing industry*, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin**

Lacapelle, Isabella Tovagliari

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals **and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission**: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, **both north and south and east and west**, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals; **calls on the Commission to develop realistic strategies** to return economies across the EU to growth and **therefore** to strengthen all economies to the benefit of citizens and businesses; **stresses that the Green Deal is an inappropriate and unaffordable approach for this**;

Or. en

**Amendment 9**

**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andželika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. **Recognises** that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

*Amendment*

1. **Expects, therefore** that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Andreas Schwab**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Draft opinion*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses;

*Amendment*

1. Recognises that the Industrial Strategy, prepared prior to the outbreak and published at an early stage of the pandemic in Europe, will require substantial revision, to reflect the change in fundamentals and the new mission of the Von Der Leyen Commission: to return economies across the EU to growth and to strengthen all economies, both north and south and east and west, to the benefit of citizens and businesses ***and considers that a common European approach is needed for this;***

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Virginie Joron**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1 a. Strongly and crucially highlights that such a revision must be made in accordance with a decisive shift in fundamental political perspective and cannot involve maintaining, let alone reinforcing, previous pieces of legislation such as an indivisible Single Market or global free trade prohibiting barriers to cross-border flows and opening public procurement; underlines that these objectives contradict in essence the goals yet outlined of developing autonomic domestic industries through public driving and support, or promoting the emergence of European global leaders;***

Or. en



**Amendment 12**

**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Jordi Cañas, Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Ivars Ijabs**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1 a. Underlines that the Commission must act to remedy the disruption of the Single Market that affected the industries across the European Union, due to the measures taken by the Member States in order to protect their citizens; calls on the Commission to consider how to ensure a fully functioning single market even in emergency situations; welcomes in this respect the Solvency Support Instruments presented by the Commission as part of the Next Generation EU Package which aims at addressing market distortions caused by the crisis;***

Or. en

**Amendment 13**

**Jordi Cañas, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1 a. Highlights that EU industrial policies must provide the tools to fully restore the Single Market to its functioning before COVID-19, removing the remaining unjustified barriers, including in services, and ensuring the effective and fair implementation, application and enforcement of Single Market rules;***

Or. en

**Amendment 14**  
**Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Virginie Joron**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1 b. Further highlights that the principles of free trade, free movement of economic actors, economic liberalism, shutting down planning, discarding protectionism and the preservation of domestic interests, putting forward economic growth, and aiming for the lowest prices are precisely what has led the European industry to dismantling in order to chase profit without regard to the national interests of Member States and citizens; critically underlines the role of the policies of the Commission in implementing such principles despite obvious, consistent and lasting industrial, social and political negative effects;***

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Virginie Joron**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 1 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***1 c. Emphasizes that any revised Strategy, to have any chance to succeed, should forfeit these principles and focus on putting the economy at the service of nations and people, enabling Member States to drive industrial equipment, the processes and capital of which are located on their soil, giving them effective control over the movement of capital, goods, persons and services, aiming for autonomy and resilience in all fields, protecting European citizens, businesses and economies from future crises, and***

*building heavyweight European global actors for the purpose of outward, not inward, competition;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 16**

**Brando Benifei, Marc Angel, Christel Schaldemose, Adriana Maldonado López, Andreas Schieder, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Sylvie Guillaume, Evelyne Gebhardt**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 2**

##### *Draft opinion*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

##### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the COVID-19 pandemic ***and to assess the entity of disruptions in cross-border value-chains***; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 17**

**Kateřina Konečná**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 2**

##### *Draft opinion*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the

##### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the

Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term **green and socially just** recovery within the Single Market;

Or. en

### **Amendment 18**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Brando Benifei**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 2**

##### *Draft opinion*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis **of the economies within the EU**, in order to understand the **depth of** impacts **felt** by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base **in order** for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

##### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis, in order to understand the **specifics of the** impacts **caused** by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

Or. en

### **Amendment 19**

**Maria Grapini, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 2**

##### *Draft opinion*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the

##### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the

COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market, *so as to reduce the dependence on imports from third countries*;

Or. en

## **Amendment 20**

**Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Isabella Tovaglieri**

### **Draft opinion Paragraph 2**

#### *Draft opinion*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market;

#### *Amendment*

2. Calls for the Commission to undertake, together with Members States, a comprehensive and cross-sectoral analysis of the economies within the EU, in order to understand the depth of impacts felt by the COVID-19 pandemic; considers this an essential evidence base in order for the Commission to issue updated recommendations and determine the key policies that will act to strengthen the collective long-term recovery within the Single Market; *welcomes the fourteen coherent industrial ecosystems identified by the Commission, whose strategic independence is to be ensured*;

Or. en

## **Amendment 21**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

### **Draft opinion Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the *economic* recovery **and** citizens' welfare and *opportunities*, so as to underline the common commitment to **rebuilding** the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

*Amendment*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the *sustainable and fair* recovery, **the digital and green transitions**, **the** citizens' welfare and **consumer rights as well as the needs of businesses, including SMEs, micro enterprises and start-ups** so as to underline the common commitment to **strengthening the resilience of** the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

Or. en

**Amendment 22**

**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Considers that, **based upon the comprehensive evidence base**, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, **so as to underline** the common commitment to **rebuilding** the Single Market **and delivering benefits for all Member States and their** citizens;

*Amendment*

3. Considers that, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities; **stresses that ensuring the swift return to a fully functioning internal market is a precondition for recovery, and underlines** the common commitment to **rebuild** the Single Market **to the benefit of European businesses and** citizens;

Or. en

**Amendment 23**

**Maria Grapini, Tsvetelina Penkova, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

*Amendment*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market **and industries** and delivering benefits **and financial support** for all Member States and their citizens;

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise **the** economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

*Amendment*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise **a green and socially just** economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

Or. en

**Amendment 25**  
**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andželika Anna Mozdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Draft opinion*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the

*Amendment*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the

Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens; ***calls on the Commission to broaden the application of the 'proportionality test', so as to ensure all efforts, at all levels, support the development of a strong Single Market;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 26**

**Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Tomislav Sokol, Edina Tóth, Arba Kokalari, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 3**

##### *Draft opinion*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens;

##### *Amendment*

3. Considers that, based upon the comprehensive evidence base, the Commission's new Industrial Strategy should prioritise the economic recovery and citizens' welfare and opportunities, so as to underline the common commitment to rebuilding the Single Market and delivering benefits for all Member States and their citizens; ***believes that any adopted legislation or set of priorities should be preceded by impact assessments, particularly on potential costs and burdens for European companies, and should respect the "One-in, one-out" principle assumed by President Von der Leyen to cut red tape;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 27**

**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Vlad-Marius Botoş**



**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a.** *Considers that the New Industrial Strategy should accelerate the transition to a greener, innovative, inclusive and sovereign Europe, enhance its economic and industrial resilience and give new impulse to the Single market; the strategy should be based on diversification of supply chains through an ambitious and balanced free trade agenda, effective reciprocity for public procurement with third countries, adaptation of competition and state aids rules, strengthened screening of foreign investments in strategic sectors and encouraging the location of investments in Europe; stresses the importance of a coherent approach in supporting European industries, in particular SMEs, and safeguarding employment in Europe for preserving the integrity of the Single market;*

Or. en

**Amendment 28**

**Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Isabella Tovaglieri**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a.** *Calls on the Commission to focus on domestic productivity on the basis of research and innovation within Europe, in order to establish a strategic autonomy and less dependence on vulnerable supply chains in core industry sectors such as the tech and telecommunications, medical products, pharmaceuticals and agricultural sectors, especially in times of global crisis, to remain competitive on the*

*global markets and to provide European consumers with essential goods;*

Or. en

**Amendment 29**

**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Jordi Cañas, Ivars Ijabs, Svenja Hahn**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3 a. In the context of the New Industrial Strategy, calls on the Commission to revise the Schengen agreement on free movement in order to ensure a proper functioning of the Single Market and to guarantee all freedoms of movement offering the same opportunities to all Member States, including Romania, Bulgaria, Cyprus and Croatia, eliminating the long hours of waiting at the Schengen borders of EU citizens and EU products;***

Or. en

**Amendment 30**

**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***3 a. Underlines that that the industrial strategy should allow the transition of our industries to more sustainability and resilience with the overall goal of climate-neutrality by 2040; calls on the Commission to define a roadmap with sectoral measurable binding targets and requirements for industry; stresses that a solid monitoring mechanism based on transparent performance indicators to***

*assess progress should be established;*

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Jordi Cañas, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a. Emphasises that it is vital to strengthen the resilience of the European industrial ecosystems of the Single Market, which requires an ambitious legislative framework, including addressing competition, reviewing state aid regulations and promoting the digital transformation;**

Or. en

**Amendment 32**  
**Maria Grapini, Marc Angel, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 a. Considers that the New Industrial Strategy must provide the completion of value chains in certain industries in order to no longer depend on imports from third countries, in the event of a new crisis, and to increase the competitiveness of the economy;**

Or. en

**Amendment 33**  
**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Ivars Ijabs, Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Svenja Hahn**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 b. Considers that the New Industrial Strategy should focus, in line with the Green New Deal, on the creation and development of ecological industries, on those industries that allow and enhance the reduction of carbon dioxide and other toxic gases and on the creation of a Single Market for all new ecological products that can come only from harmonized legislation and common standards at EU level;**

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 b. Welcomes the 14 ecosystems identified by the Commission and the inclusive approach of bringing together all actors from a sector; strongly believes that the Industrial Strategy for Europe, combined with other policies such as competition policy and trade policy, will contribute to European sovereignty and strategic autonomy;**

Or. en

**Amendment 35**  
**Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 3 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**3 c. Stresses that the transformation of the EU economy and society required in order to fully achieve the objectives of the Green Deal will be a long and costly process that will need to be financed by a strong and prosperous industry willing to contribute to this transition; therefore encourages the Commission to have an active and open dialogue with all the industrial sectors and relevant stakeholders making sure that the abrupt changes brought about by the new legislation do not have a negative impact on the Single Market;**

Or. en

**Amendment 36**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 37**  
**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to ***address barriers to cross-border services*** as part of any revised set of priorities;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in ***Products and Services***; underlines that the Commission must consider how to ***deepen the Single Market*** as part of any revised set of priorities ***and address the existing regulatory and non-regulatory internal market barriers stemming from restrictive and complex national rules, limited administrative capacities and imperfect transposition of EU rules, as well as their inadequate enforcement; stresses the importance of more flexible and transparent governance of the internal market with more effective peer reviews to identify and address barriers and non-compliance, improved monitoring and performance tools such as Internal Market Scoreboard to better reflect market reality, and a strengthened SOLVIT network;***

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address ***unjustified*** barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities ***while maintaining high standards for consumers and workers, with a special focus on strengthening in particular the rights of cross-border workers;***

### Amendment 39

Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský

#### Draft opinion

##### Paragraph 4

###### *Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

###### *Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; ***recalls the ongoing 'servitisation' process of industry***; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities, ***given its well-documented potential for boosting competitiveness and growth across the EU***;

Or. en

### Amendment 40

Andreas Schwab

#### Draft opinion

##### Paragraph 4

###### *Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

###### *Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies ***not only on well-functioning supply chains and the free movement of goods, but also*** on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

Or. en

#### Amendment 41

Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei

#### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 4

##### *Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market *in Services*; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

##### *Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services – *including barriers to cross-border employment* – as part of any revised set of priorities;

Or. en

#### Amendment 42

Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Isabella Tovaglieri

#### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 4

##### *Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market *in Services*; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

##### *Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

Or. en

#### Amendment 43

Maria Grapini, Marc Angel, Tsvetelina Penkova, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera

#### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 4



*Draft opinion*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities;

*Amendment*

4. Stresses that EU industrial competitiveness relies on a fully functioning Single Market in Services; underlines that the Commission must consider how to address barriers to cross-border services as part of any revised set of priorities ***and at the same time how to strengthen consumer protection;***

Or. en

**Amendment 44**

**Andreas Schieder, Marc Angel**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Highlights that digitalisation of traditional industries affects supply chains, manufacturing and services models, which could lead to job creation in new industries, but could also disrupt current jobs and lead to precarious working conditions as more and more tasks traditionally performed by humans are either automated or off-shored, or both; calls on the Commission to put in place social flanking measures to benefit the whole society, to protect workers' rights, their social security benefits and to prevent digital exploitation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 45**

**Dita Charanzová**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

**4 a.** *Believes that vital industrial sectors should be supported with targeted strategies and actions; underlines the need to maintain European leadership in the automobile industry and calls for a Commission plan for the restart of the automobile sector; asks the Commission and the Member States to work together on vehicle buyback and replacement schemes and any further measures to support consumers;*

Or. en

#### Amendment 46

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai**

#### Draft opinion Paragraph 5

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, *which is central to plans to develop* European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

5. Underlines the importance *that Europe becomes a global role model* of sustainability, *and that this has to be in the main focus when developing* European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States; *stresses that the revised Industrial Strategy needs to generate social-ecological progress and, beside promoting the reduction of unnecessary consumption, requires a fully circular economy in order to achieve climate-neutrality by 2050, to strengthen our economic competitiveness as well as to preserve our natural environment; underlines that a European circular economy model can only be useful if we have a common market to reuse prime*

*and secondary raw materials;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 47**

**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. *Underlines* the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

##### *Amendment*

5. *Stresses that successful digital and green transition as well as European competitiveness on the global stage require an increased level of trust between Member States and strong political ambition in designing and implementing the industrial strategy; underlines* the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; *stresses the need to advance the circular economy and encourage sustainable production and consumption by reducing the environmental and resource footprint while providing incentives for innovation*; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 48**

**Kateřina Konečná**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions

##### *Amendment*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; *stresses, therefore, that an industrial policy needs*

of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

***to include a socio-ecological transition in the different sectors of the economy with public planning and public ownership;***  
recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 49**

**Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Isabella Tovaglieri**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; ***recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;***

##### *Amendment*

5. Underlines the importance of ***a prudent and not rushed sustainability strategy***, which is central to plans to develop European industry ***and which does not jeopardise the global competitiveness of European industry and SMEs;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 50 Rasmus Andresen**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

##### *Amendment*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States ***and ensuring that all relevant EU legislation***

*and policies are consistent with, and contribute to, the fulfilment of the climate neutrality objective<sup>1a</sup>;*

---

*1a*

*<https://www.consilium.europa.eu/media/41768/12-euco-final-conclusions-en.pdf>*

Or. en

## **Amendment 51**

**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 5**

##### *Draft opinion*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States;

##### *Amendment*

5. Underlines the importance of sustainability, which is central to plans to develop European industry; recalls in this regard the European Council conclusions of 12 December 2019, highlighting the need to establish a framework for actions that benefits all Member States *and encompasses adequate instruments, incentives, support and investments to ensure a cost-effective, just, as well as socially balanced and fair transition; believes that this framework should take into account different national circumstances in terms of starting points;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 52**

**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin**

### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 6**

##### *Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector *will* encounter significant

##### *Amendment*

6. *Stresses that both the recovery investments and the New industrial*

financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

***strategy for Europe should follow the imperatives of the European Green Deal and the 'do no harm' principle;*** recognises that the public and private sector ***may*** encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order ***to ensure the priority of the Green Deal objectives and*** that no one is left behind;

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, ***impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives;*** expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

*Amendment*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years ***and highlights in that context the need for the Commission's "Recovery Plan for Europe"<sup>1a</sup> to have the Green Deal at its core; recalls in this regard that evidence conveys that green projects create more jobs, deliver higher short-term returns and lead to increased long-term cost savings<sup>1b</sup>;*** expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left

behind;

---

<sup>1a</sup> <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/HTML/?uri=CELEX:52020DC0456&from=EN>

<sup>1b</sup> *Hepburn et al (2020): Will COVID-19 fiscal recovery packages accelerate or retard progress on climate change?*  
<https://www.smithschool.ox.ac.uk/publications/wpapers/workingpaper20-02.pdf>

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Andreas Schwab**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, ***impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives***; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, ***where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions***; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to ***adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind***;

*Amendment*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to ***ensure a European commitment and a European approach to the Industrial Strategy***;

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Arba Kokalari**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. **Recognises** that the **public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives**; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, **where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions**; **strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind**;

*Amendment*

6. **Stresses** that the **Industrial Strategy needs to be aligned with the objectives of the Green Deal and that investment in research, innovation, 5G, digital technologies and clean energy is a fundamental precondition for economic recovery and future competitiveness**; **furthermore** expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU;

Or. en

**Amendment 56**

**Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Isabella Tovaglieri**

**Draft opinion  
Paragraph 6**

*Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; **expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions**; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order **that no one is left behind**;

*Amendment*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the **disproportionately high** Green Deal objectives; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order **to leave the Green Deal** behind;

Or. en



## Amendment 57

Maria Grapini, Marc Angel, Tsvetelina Penkova, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera

### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 6

##### *Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

##### *Amendment*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, ***and in the outermost regions***, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind ***and that social cohesion is increased***;

Or. en

## Amendment 58

Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai

### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 6

##### *Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, ***impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives***; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less

##### *Amendment*

6. Recognises that ***most parts of*** the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, ***but also believes that the EU and the Member States must comply with the European Green Deal for making the EU's economy sustainable***; expresses concern about an unequal pace of

developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands *far* more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation *still* demands more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

Or. en

### **Amendment 59**

**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 6**

##### *Draft opinion*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

##### *Amendment*

6. Recognises that the public and private sector will encounter significant financial constraints in the coming years, impacting their ability to support a programme of investment *and infrastructure development*, particularly with regard to the Green Deal objectives; expresses concern about an unequal pace of development, particularly in less developed parts of the EU, where achieving transformation demands far more significant actions; strongly calls on the Commission in its revised Industrial Strategy to adopt a model with flexibility and support, in order that no one is left behind;

Or. en

### **Amendment 60**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.** *Calls on the Commission to propose adequate responses on further sectoral changes also in order to strengthen the Single Market; stresses the necessity to address potential societal reactions as well as to develop concepts and ideas that can be an answer to the challenges, such as workplaces that are to disappear or be replaced by robotics, or the taxation aspects of workplaces replaced by robotics;*

Or. en

**Amendment 61**

**Clara Aguilera, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Brando Benifei, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Marc Angel**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 a.** *Emphasises that the leadership of European industries in strategic sectors should be maintained and developed, especially for those that proved to be essential during the COVID-19 pandemic, such as the health and the food sector;*

Or. en

**Amendment 62**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**6 b.** *Considers the importance of the*

*digitalisation of the EU's industries; calls on the Commission to implement a single European digital and data market and to invest significantly in resilient, secure high speed networks available also in rural areas, in artificial intelligence, data economy, smart and 3D production;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 63**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 6 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*6 c. Believes that the EU should invest GDP proportionally to R&D at least as much as its global competitors, as currently most R&D investment is concentrated in the manufacturing sector, and due to the lack of necessary risk capital, R&D also suffers a serious lack of innovative capacity in SMEs;*

Or. en

### **Amendment 64**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 6 d (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*6 d. Acknowledges the contribution of standardisation to the European Single Market and its contribution to increase economic, societal and environmental welfare, including the health and safety of*

*consumers and workers; stresses the need to develop, assess and use harmonised standards to enhance the competitiveness of European industry, to reduce costs, improve safety as well as increase productive and innovative efficiency;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 65**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Maria Grapini, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 7**

##### *Draft opinion*

7. *Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry;*

##### *Amendment*

7. *Reiterates the necessity to complete the EU single market for services and the strategic use of public procurement to create a market for innovative and sustainable products, contributing to the creation of the right ecosystem for innovative and successful European companies to grow in a receptive market;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 66**

**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 7**

##### *Draft opinion*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry;

##### *Amendment*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry; *stresses that a common European market for public procurement offers significant opportunities for companies located both within and outside the EU; underlines*

*therefore the need to recognise the reciprocity principle, in particular when European companies are denied equal opportunities in third countries;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 67**

**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Jordi Cañas, Ivars Ijabs, Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Svenja Hahn**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 7**

##### *Draft opinion*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry;

##### *Amendment*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry *and calls on the Commission to continue working on the correct implementation of EU public procurement legislation in order to create a well-functioning and harmonised Single Market across sectors;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 68 Antonius Manders**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 7**

##### *Draft opinion*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry;

##### *Amendment*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry, *and stresses that enforcing the principles of reciprocity between EU- and non-EU countries and a level playing field between EU- and non-EU companies and their products, for example regarding state aid, environmental rules and child labour, should be a precondition for participating in public procurement*

*tenders throughout the EU; also underlines the necessity for further simplification of public procurement procedures for both EU companies and EU governments;*

Or. en

**Amendment 69**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry;

*Amendment*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry, ***enabling the relocation of key strategic sectors, such as health-related products and agriculture, and fostering shorter and sustainable supply chains; considers it should be central to the EU's economic recovery plan by prioritizing and fostering demand for eco-innovative and sustainable goods and services; calls on the Commission to make environmental and social criteria mandatory in public procurement in full alignment with the objectives of the Green New Deal;***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Draft opinion*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry;

*Amendment*

7. Highlights the significant role public procurement plays in shaping the trajectory of European industry; ***stresses the need to ensure the uptake of green***

*public procurement by introducing mandatory green criteria to encourage governments to buy goods and services with less impact on the environment, as well as mandatory reporting obligations for the Commission and the Member States with regard to sustainable public procurement; stresses the potential benefits of an instrument for filtering “green” tenders to ensure the compatibility of large-scale infrastructure projects with Europe climate commitments and to tackle ‘greenwashing’; calls for ensuring effective reciprocity in public procurement with third countries that will strengthen European autonomy and sovereignty;*

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Andreas Schieder, Marc Angel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*7 a. Stresses that social and ecological criteria should be equated with economic ones in public tenders;*

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Brando Benifei, Marc Angel, Christel Schaldemose, Adriana Maldonado López, Andreas Schieder, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Sylvie Guillaume, Evelyne Gebhardt, Maria Grapini**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 7 a (new)**



*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**7 a. Recognises the role that public investment can play in supporting sustainable growth, job creation and economic recovery, as the COVID19 crisis has shown;**

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not **distort competition** within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

*Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; **stresses that state aid rules should envisage the possibility of a public and democratic State intervention in the economy, promoting a green and socially just recovery;** in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not **increase the inequalities** within the Single Market in the medium to long term **and fully respect the rights of consumers;**

Or. en

**Amendment 74**  
**Antonius Manders**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern

*Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern

competition in the EU should be ***further reflected upon***, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; ***in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;***

competition in the EU should be ***modernised***, so as to be adequate for both the European ***single*** market and the global economic context, ***enabling the formation of 'European champions' able to compete and succeed globally, supporting the EU and its Member States to maintain technological leadership, to gain digital and technological sovereignty and to block hostile takeovers of strategic EU companies by non-EU state- or state-backed actors;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 75**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 8**

##### *Draft opinion*

8. ***Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;***

##### *Amendment*

8. Calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term ***and also protect the interest of SMEs, micro enterprises and start-ups;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 76**

**Maria Grapini, Marc Angel, Tsvetelina Penkova, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 8**

##### *Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern

##### *Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern

competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market, ***in order to avoid its fragmentation***, and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Andreas Schwab**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

*Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term, ***but allow for effective use of state aid in the Member States nevertheless***;

Or. en

**Amendment 78**  
**Jordi Cañas, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global

*Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global

economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term; ***stresses that competition distortions must also be addressed to avoid long-term fragmentations and effectively protect consumers' choices and fundamental rights;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 79**

**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 8**

##### *Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

##### *Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for State aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term; ***calls on the Commission to set common minimum standards in order to specify requirements for companies receiving financial assistance which are in line with ESG criteria and taxation transparency in order to avoid different national criteria giving rise to further discrepancies;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 80**

**Rasmus Andresen**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 8**

*Draft opinion*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term;

*Amendment*

8. Believes that the rules that govern competition in the EU should be further reflected upon, so as to be adequate for both the European market and the global economic context; in the interim, calls on the Commission to ensure that the temporary frameworks approved for state aid do not distort competition within the Single Market in the medium to long term; ***stresses that these funds must be directed to projects and beneficiaries that comply with our Treaty-based fundamental values, the Paris Agreement, the EU's climate neutrality and biodiversity objectives, and the fight against tax evasion, tax avoidance and money laundering<sup>1a</sup>; urges the Commission to ensure that State aid guidelines are compatible with such conditions and to prevent Member States' asymmetric economic responses to the crisis from endangering the EU's convergence efforts and from creating unfair advantages within the single market;***

---

<sup>1a</sup> as stated in European Parliament  
"RESOLUTION on the new multiannual financial framework, own resources and the recovery plan (2020/2631(RSP))"  
[https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0124\\_EN.pdf](https://www.europarl.europa.eu/doceo/document/TA-9-2020-0124_EN.pdf)

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**8 a. Reiterates the position of the European Parliament on the reform of**

*the EU own resources system, including the introduction of new resources that are better aligned with, and incentivise progress in, major EU policy priorities such as the Green Deal or fair taxation (i.e. a common consolidated corporate tax base, digital services taxation, a financial transaction tax, income from the emissions trading scheme, a plastics contribution and a carbon border adjustment mechanism); underlines that the Recovery Package combined with the Industrial Policy should help achieving this long-standing objective;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 82**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Brando Benifei**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**8 a.** *Recalls that during the Covid-19 pandemic several sectors, such as the food or pharmaceutical sectors, and their supply chains have been massively disrupted, forcing producers and processors to identify new suppliers and find alternative market outlets; underlines that without introducing protectionist measures, the revised Industrial Strategy must drive the necessary changes in a fair and sustainable way in order to avoid future collapse of supply chains and production standstills based on relocations;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 83**

**Jordi Cañas, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**8 a.** *Underlines that a revision of the EU Industrial Strategy must promote the creation and entry of SMEs in the Single Market, and calls for a stable, predictable and properly regulated environment in which to conduct their businesses and keep their competitiveness and market share, as well as overall growth, investment and job creation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Jordi Cañas, Ivars Ijabs, Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**8 a.** *Calls on the Commission to integrate in the New Industrial Strategy mechanisms that level the costs of the EU's industrial sustainable production, ensuring the competitiveness of EU industry on the global market;*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support **free** trade **and** the EU's commitment to working with our

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support **fair** trade, **strategic autonomy and meaningful**

global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

*reshoring of production, as well as the EU's commitment to working with our global partners **on the reform of the multilateral trading system***; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU; ***insists that the promotion of these global leaders or so-called European champions must under no circumstances be to the detriment of fair competition within the single market and to the disadvantage of SMEs and small emerging start-ups, which by extension would also hurt European consumers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Arba Kokalari**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to ***clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;***

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to ***ensure that any future revisions of rules governing competition and state aid should aim to promote competition also within the internal market;***

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Andreas Schieder, Marc Angel**



**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free, ***fair and sustainable*** trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

Or. en

**Amendment 88**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai, Brando Benifei**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free ***and fair*** trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

Or. en

**Amendment 89**  
**Andreas Schwab**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to *clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;*

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to *assess which industry sectors are essential for Europe and play a strategic role, so that these ecosystems and value chains can be strengthened to become resilient so as to be more independent of non-European actors;*

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Kateřina Konečná**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU *by re-localisation of production and industry;*

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Jordi Cañas, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU, ***and to prevent the over-dependency of EU industry on third countries for critical products;***

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Clara Aguilera, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Brando Benifei**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Draft opinion*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU;

*Amendment*

9. Emphasises that the Industrial Strategy should support free trade and the EU's commitment to working with our global partners; calls on the Commission to clarify how it intends to maintain these commitments while promoting the emergence of global leaders originating in Europe; calls on the Commission to further clarify where it considers autonomy necessary and in the economic interests of the EU; ***stresses that in order to maintain a level playing field, its food sovereignty and sustainable practices, the EU must ensure that sensitive and essential sectors such as agriculture and fisheries are not***

*used as a bargaining chip in the negotiations of future trade agreements.*

Or. en

**Amendment 93**

**Jordi Cañas, Vlad-Marius Botoș**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**9 a.** *Stresses that the high degree of divergence in controls of products from third countries and in customs procedures and sanctions policies at the EU's points of entry into the Customs Union often results not only in trade flow and supply chain distortions, but also in significant health and safety risks for consumers in the European single market; insists that the Commission ensure that custom controls throughout the EU follow the same standards, by means of a direct unified customs control mechanism, in coordination with Member States and in full compliance with the principle of subsidiarity;*

Or. en

**Amendment 94**

**Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Tomislav Sokol, Arba Kokalari, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**9 a.** *Stresses that the digitalization of the Customs Union and reinforced verification before industrial input materials enter the internal market are necessary to ensure that European*

*standards are respected on all imports;*

Or. en

**Amendment 95**

**Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Tomislav Sokol, Edina Tóth, Arba Kokalari, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 9 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***9 b. Underlines the need to strengthen European industry to develop new markets for a climate-neutral, circular economy and a fully-functioning market for secondary raw materials;***

Or. en

**Amendment 96**

**Dan-Ştefan Motreanu, Tomislav Sokol, Edina Tóth, Arba Kokalari, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Marion Walsmann, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 9 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***9 c. Stresses the importance of the EU enhancing cooperation between the European institutions, Member States, the EIB, key industrial and innovative stakeholders, SMEs and building new partnerships in strategic areas, such as the European Battery Alliance (EBA), creating competitive manufacturing value chains in Europe in line with the Green Deal's digital and environmental objectives;***

Or. en

## Amendment 97

Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský

### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 10

##### *Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support.

##### *Amendment*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and, ***additionally***, has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support, ***stimulating demand for vehicles as part of removing older models from roads across the EU, not only in some Member States and removing any obstacles to innovations on the market, by unblocking type approval and registrations of the latest-technology vehicles and investing in future-oriented infrastructures like recharging and re-fuelling stations.***

Or. en

## Amendment 98

Rasmus Andresen

### Draft opinion

#### Paragraph 10

##### *Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including ***appropriate*** financial support.

##### *Amendment*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including ***targeted*** financial support ***for the swift and complete shift to the production of zero-emission cars, and conditioned upon climate-friendly reforms in the production***

*process and product design, as well as sensitive to the distorting effect these support measures might have on the single market.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 99**

**Marc Angel, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Andreas Schieder, Sylvie Guillaume, Biljana Borzan, Adriana Maldonado López, Clara Aguilera, Christel Schaldemose, Sándor Rónai**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive *sector is* touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for *this sector*, including appropriate financial *support*.

##### *Amendment*

10. Recalls that *several sectors - including, among others, the automotive, aviation, mechanical engineering, logistics, food, pharmaceuticals and medical devices sectors - are* touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for *these sectors*, including *inevitable demands for further greening and sustainability with* appropriate financial *incentives*.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 100**

**Maria Grapini, Tsvetelina Penkova, Clara Aguilera**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the

##### *Amendment*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the

COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support.

COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support, **and calls on the Commission to consider postponing the implementation of the regulations that had a deadline of 1 January 2021.**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 101**

**Markus Buchheit, Tom Vandendriessche, Virginie Joron, Alessandra Basso, Jean-Lin Lacapelle, Isabella Tovagliari**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support.

##### *Amendment*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this **economic core** sector, including appropriate financial support, **independent of the orientation of production towards electric motor or combustion engine;**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 102**

**Tomislav Sokol, Pablo Arias Echeverría**

#### **Draft opinion Paragraph 10**

##### *Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector **is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has** been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the

##### *Amendment*

10. Recalls that **many sectors which are extremely important for the European economy, such as** the automotive sector, **have** been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that



revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for ***this sector***, including appropriate financial support.

the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for ***these sectors***, including appropriate financial support ***which will not adversely affect the competitiveness of the Single Market economy.***

Or. en

**Amendment 103**  
**Arba Kokalari**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Draft opinion*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support.

*Amendment*

10. Recalls that the automotive sector is touched by many of the transformations expected in the future economy and has been deeply affected by the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should foresee particular actions for this sector, including appropriate financial support ***and investment in electrification and sustainable technology.***

Or. en

**Amendment 104**

**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

***10 a. Stresses the importance of measures and information channels to help small and medium-sized enterprises and start-ups to effectively digitise and advance into ‘industry 4.0’; calls on the Commission and the Member States to offer support to start-ups and SMEs via additional financial commitments to the***

*Amendment*

*Single Market Programme and Digital Innovation Hubs to develop, deploy and protect their products and thus enable them to fully realise their potential for growth and jobs in Europe; stresses the importance of coordination with other important global players in emerging technologies, so as to create a globally compatible approach that would allow for free expansion of European companies, including SMES, on global markets, not only those in Europe;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 105**

**Clara Aguilera, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Brando Benifei, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Marc Angel**

#### **Draft opinion**

#### **Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*10 a. Recalls that the food sector has been vastly affected by the COVID-19 crisis, forcing different industries and its workers to adapt rapidly to cuts in supply chains and the new health requirements, whilst maintaining its activity and providing critical basic goods to the European population; calls on the Commission to examine possible mechanisms in the revised Industrial Strategy to strengthen the European food industry as a basis to ensure EU food sovereignty, safeguard the continued production and barrier-free transport across the Single Market and guarantee the stability and global competitiveness of the sector.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 106**

**Vlad-Marius Botoș, Jordi Cañas, Ivars Ijabs, Sandro Gozi, Stéphanie Yon-Courtin,**

**Svenja Hahn**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 a. Emphasises that the New Industrial Strategy should support innovation in the automotive and machinery sectors, which will help the industry meet its emissions goals with cleaner combustion and electric vehicles and equipment with longer life-spans and lower carbon footprints; believes that such actions can increase the confidence of the consumer in the quality of the products purchased and made in the Internal Market and strengthen our economy going forward;***

Or. en

**Amendment 107**  
**Andreas Schieder, Marc Angel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 a. Stresses that the Covid-19 crisis showed the dependence of the European Union and its Member States on non-European countries when it comes to pharmaceutical and medical production; highlights that it will be of utmost importance to support EU manufacturers and producers in the field of medicines in order to promote the economic independence of third countries such as China and to guarantee European self-sufficiency in this important area.***

Or. en

**Amendment 108**  
**Tomislav Sokol, Pablo Arias Echeverría**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 a. Considers that the revised Industrial Strategy should aim at achieving self-sufficiency for the EU in the production of protective medical equipment and active ingredients for the production of medicines in order to guarantee the availability of products to consumers and avoid weakening and fragmenting the Single Market by imposing export restrictions between Member States.***

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 a. Considers that EU industrial strategy must be based on an energy, resource-efficiency and circular economy approach to enable to transition towards green, sustainable and resilient value chains; stresses furthermore that innovation should be stimulated in sectors and technologies key to the green and sustainable transition through adequate investments in R&D.***

Or. en

**Amendment 110**  
**Antonius Manders**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**10 a. Stresses the importance of lifelong learning for employees, companies, governments and EU institutions alike, to be able to respond in the best ways possible to today's challenges with up-to-date knowledge and skills.**

Or. en

**Amendment 111**  
**Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Tomislav Sokol, Edina Tóth, Arba Kokalari, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**10 a. Highlights the need to develop smart IP policies to uphold and strengthen Europe's industrial sovereignty and competitiveness and promote a global level playing field, while better combating IP theft.**

Or. en

**Amendment 112**  
**Christel Schaldemose**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

**10 a. Calls on the Commission to promote a life-science industry that ensures European innovative capacity in upholding and developing the production of essential drugs and medical equipment.**

**Amendment 113**

**Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Tomislav Sokol, Edina Tóth, Arba Kokalari, Pablo Arias Echeverría, Marion Walsmann, Maria da Graça Carvalho**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 b. Underlines that new technologies such as Artificial Intelligence (AI), the Internet of Things (IoT) and robotics play a key role, proportional to their potential to contribute to development of industrial processes and innovations, offering benefits for consumers through innovative products and services and for businesses through optimised performance; underlines that the industrial policy should take into account Union's legal framework for consumer safety and liability should fit in due time technological developments and ensure high level of consumer protection, creation of trust in new technologies and legal certainty for businesses;***

Or. en

**Amendment 114**

**Clara Aguilera, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Brando Benifei, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 b. Highlights the importance of the science and innovation-led sustainable growth agenda, which promotes economic openness and innovation-friendly markets; stresses that it should be based on an holistic approach, in need of an***

*ambitious policy mix with higher investment levels, including foreign direct investments, in research and innovation and the renewal of European industry both in new promising sectors and in mature sectors such as the European fisheries and agroindustry.*

Or. en

**Amendment 115**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*10 b. Welcomes the new Action Plan on Critical Raw Materials, which is geared towards strengthening crucial markets in a sustainable way for e-mobility, batteries, renewable energies, pharmaceuticals, aerospace, defence and digital applications supported by the implementation of the Circular Economy Action Plan, showing that the correct link between resources and sustainability is being made.*

Or. en

**Amendment 116**  
**Adam Bielan, Beata Mazurek, Andżelika Anna Możdżanowska, Evžen Tošenovský**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 b (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*10 b. Considers IPCEI projects to have a key role in strengthening different dimensions of the Internal Market, in view of their significant scale and use of financing; supports the use of cohesion policy funds to enhance the delivery of*

*current and future projects, considering the opportunities they offer to support the advancement of European SMEs.*

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*10 c. Encourages the emergence and growth of small companies and start-ups in the digital and technological field, therefore boosting innovation in Europe through initiatives and funding programmes tailored to their needs and possibilities, while preventing obstacles to their development through enhanced efforts to challenge the quasi monopolies existent on the market, including through a digital tax and the enforcement of antitrust rules.*

Or. en

**Amendment 118**  
**Clara Aguilera, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Brando Benifei, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Marc Angel**

**Draft opinion**  
**Paragraph 10 c (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

*10 c. Calls on the Commission to further improve measures to prevent imbalances in the European food supply chain, where unfair trading practices put at risk some of their links.*

Or. en



**Amendment 119**

**Clara Aguilera, Adriana Maldonado López, Maria Grapini, Brando Benifei, Maria-Manuel Leitão-Marques, Marc Angel**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 10 d (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 d. Highlights the importance of designing an industrial policy that addresses the demographic challenges of many EU regions through the promotion of industries that stimulate local regional employment and attract a new generation of workers.***

Or. en

**Amendment 120**

**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 10 d (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 d. Welcomes the Digital Services Act, but stresses that the new Digital Services Act is only offering security for consumers online; asks for clear rules to fight abusive practices and protecting consumers in all areas of interactions.***

Or. en

**Amendment 121**

**Rasmus Andresen**

**Draft opinion**

**Paragraph 10 e (new)**

*Draft opinion*

*Amendment*

***10 e. Asks for a clear green conditionality in the Digital Transition, especially given the specific resources and the energy consumption that comes with it.***

Or. en